

No. SC 89795

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF MISSOURI

MOORE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC.

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

SANDY GOFFSTEIN and
GOFFSTEIN, RASKAS, POMERANZ, KRAUS & SHERMAN, L.L.C.

Defendants/Respondents.

On Appeal from the
Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit
Honorable Maura B. McShane

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

THE STOLAR PARTNERSHIP LLP
Charles Alan Seigel, #17326
Michael A. Fisher, #23524
Matthew J. Aplington, #58565
911 Washington Avenue, 7th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 231-2800
(314) 436-8400 (Fax)

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

 A. Facts Relating to the Civil Case 1

 B. Facts Relating to the Instant Case 5

POINTS RELIED ON 9

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR RESPONDENTS BECAUSE, UNDER MISSOURI RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 90 AND CHAPTER 525 OF THE MISSOURI REVISED STATUTES, MOORE IS CONCLUSIVELY BARRED FROM BRINGING THOSE CLAIMS AS A RESULT OF ITS FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE LAW FIRM’S ANSWERS TO GARNISHMENT INTERROGATORIES IN THE UNDERLYING CASE, IN THAT THOSE ANSWERS ESTABLISH FACTS WHICH NEGATE EACH OF MOORE’S CLAIMS HEREIN. 14

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR RESPONDENTS ON MOORE’S CLAIMS FOR CONVERSION, FRAUD AND CONSPIRACY BECAUSE, UNDER RULE 90, MOORE IS CONCLUSIVELY BARRED FROM BRINGING THOSE CLAIMS AS A RESULT OF ITS FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE LAW FIRM’S ANSWERS TO GARNISHMENT INTERROGATORIES IN THE UNDERLYING CASE, AND BECAUSE MOORE HAS NOT AND CANNOT STATE A CLAIM FOR CONVERSION OR FRAUD. .. 33

 III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR RESPONDENTS ON MOORE’S PURPORTED EQUITY CLAIMS FOR CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST AND MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED, BECAUSE, UNDER MISSOURI RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 90 AND CHAPTER 525 OF THE MISSOURI REVISED STATUTES, MOORE IS CONCLUSIVELY BARRED FROM BRINGING THOSE CLAIMS AS A RESULT OF ITS FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE LAW FIRM’S ANSWERS TO GARNISHMENT INTERROGATORIES IN THE UNDERLYING CASE. MOREOVER, BECAUSE EQUITY MUST FOLLOW THE LAW, MOORE CANNOT CIRCUMVENT THE PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED BY THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT AND BY THE MISSOURI LEGISLATURE BY ATTEMPTING TO STATE EQUITABLE CLAIMS AFTER THE MATTER HAS BEEN FULLY DETERMINED IN

RESPONDENTS’ FAVOR IN A LAW PROCEEDING IN THE UNDERLYING
CASE.....40

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS BROAD DISCRETION OVER
DISCOVERY MATTERS BY PERMITTING THE DEPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
GOFFSTEIN AND STAYING ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY PENDING A RULING
ON RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE NO
ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY WAS NEEDED.44

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE47

APPENDIX A-1 through A-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

2 Interrogatories to Garnishee A-3 49

6 Order Denying Motion to Compel Compliance with Execution A-9 49

A-10 Court of Appeals' Memorandum Supplementing Order A-11 49

Allison v. Tyson, 123 S.W.3d 196, 200 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 9, 10, 11, 30

Appendix A-4-A-5..... 2, 3, 4

Capitol Indem. Corp. v. Citizens Nat. Bank of Fort Scott, N.A., 8 S.W.3d 893, 900 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 37, 38

Cross v. Drury Inns, Inc, 32 S.W.3d 632, 635 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 14, 33

Envirotech, Inc. v. Thomas, 259 S.W.3d 577, 590 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)..... 34, 35

Hanrahan v. Nashua Corp., 752 S.W.2d 878, 883 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)..... 38, 39

Hyatt Corp. v. Occidental Fire & Cas. Co. of N.C., 801 S.W.2d 382, 390-91 (Mo.App. W.D. 1990)..... 16

IOS Capital, LLC v. Allied Home Mortgage Capital Corp., 150 S.W.3d 148, 153 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004) 36

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 14, 33

Knight v. M.H. Siegfried Real Estate, Inc., 647 S.W.2d 811, 816-17 (Mo.App. W.D. 1983) 37

Lane v. Non-Teacher School Employee Retirement System of Missouri, 174 S.W.3d 626, 640 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 11, 42

Legacy Homes Partnership v. General Elec. Capital Corp., 50 S.W.3d 346, 353 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) 11, 43

Miller v. North American Ins. Co., 195 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 9, 10, 30

Order (Appendix A-10) and Memorandum Supplementing Order (Appendix A-11-A-18 7 P. 22 L. 6, P. 25 2, 26, 27

Reagan v. County of St. Louis, 211 S.W.3d 104, 107 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)..... 14, 33

Smitty's Super Markets, Inc. v. Retail Store Employees Local 322, 637 S.W.2d 148, 151 (Mo. App. S.D. 1982) 4

State ex rel. Delmar Gardens North Operating, LLC v. Gaertner, 239 S.W.3d 608... 12, 44

State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Manners, 239 S.W.3d 583, 586-87 12, 44

Supreme Court Form 13 A-19 49

Umphres v. J.R. Mayer Enterprises, Inc., 889 S.W.2d 86, 90 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) 43

Vinson v. Vinson, 243 S.W.3d 418, 423 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) 13

Walton v. City of Berkeley, 118 S.W.3d 617, 620 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 11, 42

Wayland v. NationsBank, N.A., 46 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) passim

Xavier v. Bumbarner & Hubbell Anesthesiologists, 923 S.W.2d 428, 432 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 39

8

MISSOURI RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 90 passim

525.210 RSMo.....5, 6, 19, 20, 30, 34, 41, 45

8
MISSOURI RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 90.....passim
